

<p style="text-align: center;">EICHER MOTORS LIMITED Registered Office : Office Number 1111, 11th Floor, Ashoka Estate, Plot no. 24, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi - 110001 Corporate Office: #96, Sector 32, Gurugram - 122 001, Haryana Tel. No (+91-124) 4445070, Email: investors@eichermotors.com, Website: www.eicher.in CIN: L34102DL1982PLC129877</p> <p style="text-align: center;">STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(₹ in Crores)</p>				
Particulars	For the quarter ended			For the year ended
	30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Audited) Refer Note 9	30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	31.03.2025 (Audited)
1. Revenue from operations				
(a) Revenue from contract with customers	4,820.37	5,022.75	4,160.64	18,146.54
(b) Other operating income	88.04	83.85	70.64	304.92
Total Revenue from operations	4,908.41	5,106.60	4,231.28	18,451.46
2. Other income	658.86	353.84	417.29	1,408.65
3. Total Income (1+2)	5,567.27	5,460.44	4,648.57	19,860.11
4. Expenses				
(a) Cost of raw material and components consumed	2,727.97	2,680.64	2,337.23	9,926.30
(b) Purchase of traded goods	68.19	59.64	67.62	235.02
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and traded goods	(70.60)	120.52	(153.51)	(39.73)
(d) Employee benefits expense	344.23	320.33	329.12	1,279.04
(e) Finance costs	6.66	8.60	4.50	24.00
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	186.07	188.51	158.27	684.09
(g) Other expenses	607.36	664.61	472.23	2,282.83
Total expenses	3,869.88	4,042.85	3,215.46	14,391.55
5. Profit before tax (3-4)	1,697.39	1,417.59	1,433.11	5,468.56
6. Tax expense				
(a) Current tax	314.32	304.42	281.85	1,119.13
(b) Deferred tax	76.58	(11.96)	63.24	70.17
Total tax expense	390.90	292.46	345.09	1,189.30
7. Net Profit after tax (5-6)	1,306.49	1,125.13	1,088.02	4,279.26
8. Other Comprehensive income/(expense), net of taxes				
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss				
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	1.47	(3.74)	(4.04)	(9.72)
Income tax effect	(0.37)	0.94	1.02	2.45
Change in fair value of equity instruments (including foreign exchange gains/(losses) on reinstatement)	18.02	(301.73)	-	(301.73)
Income tax effect	(2.58)	43.15	-	43.15
(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	46.30	21.49	1.26	34.75
Income tax effect	(11.65)	(5.41)	(0.32)	(8.75)
Debt instruments through other comprehensive income	26.02	11.53	4.53	26.74
Income tax effect	(6.55)	(2.90)	(1.14)	(6.73)
Total Other Comprehensive income/(expense), net of taxes	70.66	(236.67)	1.31	(219.84)
9. Total comprehensive income (7+8)	1,377.15	888.46	1,089.33	4,059.42
10. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of each equity share - ₹ 1, fully paid-up)	27.43	27.42	27.40	27.42
11. Total Reserves				18,472.42
12. Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 1 each) on net profit after tax in ₹ (Refer Note 7):				
(a) Basic	47.65	41.04	39.72	156.15
(b) Diluted	47.58	40.95	39.62	155.80

See accompanying notes to the statement of standalone unaudited financial results

Notes to standalone unaudited financial results:

1. The above standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter June 30, 2025 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on July 31, 2025. The results have been subjected to review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, who have issued an unmodified conclusion on the same.
2. During the quarter ended June 30, 2025, 88,160 equity shares of Re.1 each were issued and allotted under the Employee Stock Option Plan 2006 and the Restricted Stock Units Plan, 2019.
3. During the quarter ended June 30, 2025, the Nominations and Remunerations Committee has approved grant of 1,63,933 restricted stock units to certain eligible employees of the Company, its subsidiaries and a joint venture under the Restricted Stock Units Plan, 2019.
4. As the Company's business activities fall within a single primary business segment viz. "Automobile products and related components", the disclosure requirements of Ind AS 108 "Operating segment" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, are not applicable.
5. Other income for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 includes Rs. 217.60 crores of dividend received for the financial year 2024-25 from a jointly controlled entity, VE Commercial Vehicles Limited (for quarter ended June 30, 2024 and year ended March 31, 2025 : Rs. 136.00 crores).
6. During the quarter ended June 30, 2025, the Company has made further investment of Rs. 14.14 crores in its subsidiary viz., Royal Enfield Europe B.V.
7. Earnings per share is not annualised for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2024.
8. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change issued the Environment Protection (End-of-Life Vehicles) Rules, 2025 (ELV rules), effective from April 1st, 2025. In accordance with ELV rules, Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) obligations are imposed on producers (including "vehicle manufacturers") for the scrapping of End-of-Life Vehicles. The obligations (to be met even if the entity ceases operations) require acquiring EPR certificates generated by its own Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility or by any entity having Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility and registered with the Central Pollution Control Board via a Centralised Online Portal (Portal), for the applicable year's obligation. As the Portal is yet to be developed and made operational, the registration of producers and vendors, pricing mechanism for EPR certificates, and measurement framework for determining obligations are not yet available. Consequently, the Company is currently unable to reliably estimate its obligation, and believes it will be able to estimate the same once the measurement framework for determining the reliable estimate is established.
9. The figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2025, are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the respective financial year which were subjected to a limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

GOVINDARAJAN
2025.07.31 16:59:53
+05'30'

B Govindarajan
Managing Director

Date: July 31, 2025